CH \$40.00 086

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM529417

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK, as successor to FirstMerit Bank, N.A.		06/25/2019	Bank:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FOSTER MANUFACTURING CO., INC.	
Street Address:	45065 Michigan Ave.	
City:	Canton	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48188	
Entity Type:	Corporation: MASSACHUSETTS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0862611	FOSTER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2123108007

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212.310.8000

Email: juan.arias@weil.com

Correspondent Name: Phong T. Bui

Address Line 1: Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP

Address Line 2: 767 Fifth Avenue

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10153

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	Phong Bui- (53605.0004)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Phong T. Bui
SIGNATURE:	/Phong T. Bui/
DATE SIGNED:	06/26/2019

Total Attachments: 3

source=Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks (The Huntington National Bank)#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks (The Huntington National Bank)#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006679 FRAME: 0218 source=Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks (The Huntington National Bank)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006679 FRAME: 0219

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

This Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks (this "Release") is effective as of June 25, 2019, by THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK, as successor to FirstMerit Bank, N.A. (the "Administrative Agent") in favor of ZSI-FOSTER, INC., as assigned by FOSTER MANUFACTURING CO., INC. (the "Grantor"). All terms not herein defined, have the meanings set forth in the Security Agreement referenced below.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of May 23, 2014, (the "Security Agreement"), Grantor granted to Administrative Agent, among other Trademark Collateral and Patent Collateral (as defined therein), a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon all of the Grantor's right, title and interest to the patents and trademarks listed on Exhibit A hereto (collectively, the "Intellectual Property"); and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 2, 2014 at Reel/Frame 5293/0886 (Trademarks) and Reel/Frame 033075/0738 (Patents).

NOW, THEREFORE, intending to be legally bound hereby and in connection with the Security Agreement, Administrative Agent hereby (i) automatically discharges, terminates and releases the continuing security interest and continuing lien upon, and automatically discharges, terminates and releases its security interest in, and all other rights, title and interest in and to, the Trademark Collateral and Patent Collateral, including the Trademark Collateral and Patent Collateral set forth on Exhibit A, without any recourse, representation or warranty, (ii) re-assigns to Grantor, any right, title or interest the Administrative Agent may have in, to or under the Trademark Collateral and Patent Collateral, including the Intellectual Property set forth on Exhibit A, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, and hereby authorizes Grantor or their authorized representative or designee to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office as evidence of such release and termination, and (iii) agrees to execute and deliver any other documents and take any further action, in each case at Grantor's sole expense, which is reasonably requested by any Grantor and is necessary to effect the intent and purpose of this Release.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006679 FRAME: 0220 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT duly executes this Release, which is effective as of the day and year first written above.

THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK

James M. Scanlon Ir. Assistan Vice President

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006679 FRAME: 0221

EXHIBIT A

Grantor's Patents Registered in the United States

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
Quick-Connect-Disconnect non-mar coupling	5,451,031	September 19, 1995
Swivel Connection	5,636,877	June 10, 1997

<u>Grantor's Trademarks Registered in the United States:</u>

Mark / Title	Trademark Application Number	Trademark Registration Number	Date of Application	Date of Registration
FOSTER	72/253214	0862,611	August 26, 1966	December 31, 1968
B BRECO COUPLINGS AIR CONTROLS "WHERE GOOD CONNECTIONS COUNT" and Design	75/319511	2,247,119	July 3, 1997	May 25, 1999

TRADEMARK REEL: 006679 FRAME: 0222

RECORDED: 06/26/2019